### BEFORE THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

In the Matter of the Application of Atmos Energy Corporation for the Recovery of Qualified Extraordinary Costs and Issuance of a Financing Order.

Docket No. 22-ATMG-538-TAR

## **MOTION TO ESTABLISH PROCEDURAL SCHEDULE**

Atmos Energy Corporation ("Atmos Energy") hereby moves the Kansas Corporation

)

)

)

Commission ("Commission") to adopt the following procedural schedule to govern this matter:

Date	Time	Action
5/25/2022	5:00 p.m.	Application Filed
7/6/2022	TBD	Technical Conference
7/19/2022	TBD	Technical Conference
8/26/2022	5:00 p.m.	Staff and Intervenor Direct Testimony Due
8/29/2022	5:00 p.m.	Cross Answering Testimony Due
9/9/2022	5:00 p.m.	Applicant's Rebuttal Testimony Due
9/13/2022	TBD	Settlement Conference
9/15/2022	5:00 p.m.	Stipulation and Agreement ("S&A") Due
9/19/2022	5:00 p.m.	Testimony in Support or Opposition to the S&A Due
9/20/2022	TBD	Prehearing Conference
9/27/2022	TBD	Evidentiary Hearing Day 1
9/28/2022	TBD	Evidentiary Hearing Day 2
9/29/2022	TBD	Evidentiary Hearing Day 3
10/18/2022	5:00 p.m.	Simultaneous Post Hearing Briefs
11/17/2022	5:00 p.m.	Commission Order Due

The Commission Staff and the Citizens' Utility Ratepayer Board are in support of this proposed schedule.

WHEREFORE, Atmos Energy respectfully requests the Commission adopt the proposed procedural schedule set forth above.

a 6.71.

James G. Flaherty, #11177 / ANDERSON & BYRD, LLP 216 S. Hickory ~ P.O. Box 17 Ottawa, Kansas 66067 (785) 242-1234, telephone (785) 242-1279, facsimile jflaherty@andersonbyrd.com

Shelly M. Bass, Senior Attorney Atmos Energy Corporation 5430 LBJ Freeway, 1800 Three Lincoln Centre Dallas, Texas 75240 (972) 855-3756, telephone (972) 855-3080, facsimile shelly.bass@atmosenergy.com

Kevin C. Frank, Senior Attorney Atmos Energy Corporation P.O. Box 650205 Dallas, TX 75265-0205 (214) 906-9827, telephone (214) 550-6836, facsimile kevin.frank@atmosenergy.com

Attorneys for Atmos Energy Corporation

### **VERIFICATION**

#### STATE OF KANSAS COUNTY OF FRANKLIN, ss:

James G. Flaherty, of lawful age, being first duly sworn on oath, states:

That he is the attorney for Atmos Energy Corporation named in the foregoing Motion to Establish Procedural Schedule and is duly authorized to make this affidavit; that he has read the foregoing and knows the contents thereof; and that the facts set forth therein are true and correct.

James G. Flaherty

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this 10<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2022.

NOTARY PUBLIC - State of Kansas RONDA ROSSMAN Appt. Expires May 25, 2028

Jonda Lossman

Appointment/Commission Expires:

Notary Public

# **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I hereby certify that a copy of the above and foregoing was sent via electronic mail, this 10<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2022, addressed to:

Ashley Burton ashley.burton@atmosenergy.com

Kathleen R. Ocanas Kathleen.Ocanas@atmosenergy.com

Brian G. Fedotin b.fedotin@kcc.ks.gov

Walker A. Hendrix w.hendrix@kcc.ks.gov

Jared R. Jevons j.jevons@kcc.ks.gov

Michael R. Neeley m.neeley@kcc.ks.gov

James G. Flaherty